Assyria Township Board Minutes February 7, 2022

A regular meeting of the Assyria Township Board was held at the Assyria Township Hall, on February 7, 2022. The meeting was called to order at 7:33 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Members present: T. Wing, T. Ryder-Stephens, Z. Haralson, J. Miller and A. Terry

Motion made by T. Wing, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the Agenda. All members voted yes.

Public Comment: None

Jake Jackson Bellevue Fire Chief, gave a report and expressed his thoughts in regard to the use of the ARPA funds.

County Commissioner:

He is now on the Barry/Eaton Health Department Board and will be serving as Vice-Chair on the Public Works Board.

Doug Klein was re-appointed to the Parks and Recreation Board.

Don Bowers, Sally Shuster, Carrie McKormick and Betsey Colgan were appointed the Commission on Aging Board.

Don Chaney from Thornapple Manor has turned in his resignation, he will be leaving in September.

Clerk:

Motion made by A. Terry supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the minutes, with the correction of the last line being charged to ARPA.

All members vote yes.

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to move \$300.00 from account 253-909 Treasurer's Training and \$300.00 from account 215-909 Clerk's Training to account 228-804 IT Contracted Services. All members vote yes.

Treasurer:

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by T. Wing to pay the bills. All members vote yes.

The Township received \$35,501.00 in State Revenue Sharing.

Taxes are due February 28th. The Treasurer will be at the hall from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. to collect payments that day.

Trustees Report: None

Supervisor: Discussion regarding the roads. Discussion about ARPA funds. Discussion in regard to the up-coming budget.

Motion made by J. Miller, supported by T. Wing to adopt Resolution 20220207-1 establishing the Federal Poverty Guidelines will be used in determination of Poverty Exemptions for 2022 and also an Asset Test given to determine qualification.

Wing	Yes
Miller	Yes
Haralson	Yes
Ryder-Stephens	Yes
Terry	Yes

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by T. Wing to adopt Resolution 20220207-2 establishing the Real Property Charitable Exemption Procedures and application for granting Charitable Exemptions.

Wing	Yes
Miller	Yes
Haralson	Yes
Ryder-Stephens	Yes
Terry	Yes

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by Z. Haralson to adopt Resolution 20220207-3 establishing the Real Property Charitable Exemption Procedures and application for granting Charitable Exemptions.

Wing	Yes
Miller	Yes
Haralson	Yes
Ryder-Stephens	Yes
Terry	Yes

Adjourned at 8:54 p.m.

01/31/2022	10888	Kent Oil	Propane	-667.68
01/31/2022	10889	Consumers Energy	Electric	-88.97
01/31/2022	10890	Barry County Telephone Barry County Information	Telephone & Internet	-166.22
01/31/2022	10891	Technology	IT Services	-50.00
01/28/2022	10892	Annette Terry	Salary	-746.78
01/28/2022	10893	Heidi Bartha	Salary	-23.09
01/28/2022	10894	James D Miller	Salary	-107.85
01/28/2022	10895	Roger L Smith	Salary	-1,082.55
01/28/2022	10896	Terry Ryder-Stephens	Salary	-862.57
01/28/2022	10897	Thomas J Wing	Salary	-582.35
01/28/2022	10898	Zachary Haralson	Salary	-107.85
01/28/2022	10899	GDH & Sons LLC Barry County Information	Salary	-1,440.58
01/31/2022	10900	Technology	Set up Network	-2,569.00